more options of financing to the Group when assessing and negotiating potential acquisitions
in a timely manner.

Other financing alternatives

Other than raising fund by way of issuing equity capital, the Directors will consider other
financing methods such as bank financing, debt financing and funding through internal
resources in order to meet its financing requirements arising from future development of the
Group, depending on the then financial position, capital structure and cost of funding of the
Group and the then market condition. As confirmed by the Directors, the proposed New Issue
Mandate provides another alternative to the Directors to finance the Group’s businesses and the
Directors will use the method which serves the best interest of the Group. We consider that it
is a sensible consideration to make reference to the then financial position of the Group in order
to decide on a financing method for the future development of the Group.

LETTER FROM VINCO

– 12 –

Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Existing shareholding
after the Placing as

at the Latest
Practicable Date

Shareholding after
full utilization of the
New Issue Mandate

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

Honeyard Corporation (note 1) 193,340,000 36.84% 193,340,000 30.70%
Golden Mount Limited (note 2) 31,380,000 5.98% 31,380,000 4.98%
Bestco Worldwide Investment

Limited 80,000,000 15.24% 80,000,000 12.70%
Wong, Dickie (note 3) 3,500,000 0.67% 3,500,000 0.56%
New issue under the New Issue

Mandate 0 0.00% 104,960,020 16.67%
Other public Shareholders 216,580,100 41.27% 216,580,100 34.39%

Total 524,800,100 100.00% 629,760,120 100.00%

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by Honeyard Corporation, the entire issued share capital of which is held by the
Honeyard Trust, a discretionary trust of which the family members of Ms. Chan Oi Ling, Maria Olimpia
are discretionary beneficiaries.

2. A company holds 31,380,000 shares of Mascotte Holdings Limited, and Mr. Chim Pui Chung is the
controlling shareholder of Golden Mount Limited. Therefore, Mr. Chim is a substantial shareholder of
the Company.

3. A Director, and is the daughter of Ms. Chan Oi Ling, Maria Olimpia.

For illustrative purpose, (i) assuming that the New Issue Mandate is approved by the